CITY OF WEWAHITCHKA BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS

Senior/Community Bldg. 314 N 3rd St Wewahitchka, FL 32465

SPECIAL MEETING

July 6, 2023 3:00 PM

The special meeting began on July 6, 2023 at 3:00 P.M. at the Senior/Community Building.

Attendance

Mayor Gaskin Commissioner Fisher Commissioner Pettis Commissioner Paul Commissioner Cox

City Manager

Michael Gortman <u>City Superintendent</u> Chipper Wade <u>City Clerk</u> Rachel Jackson <u>City Parks & Rec Director</u> David Paul

Public Present

Wayne Dickens Corey Hooper

<u>City Finance Director</u> Brittney Proctor (via Phone) <u>City Finance Clerk</u> Misty Robbins

AGENDA:

1. Wayne Dickens Retirement – Mayor Gaskin recognized Wayne Dickens and thanked him for his service to the City of Wewahitchka. He presented Mr. Dickens with a plaque to commemorate his 41 years of service.

2. City Clerk – City Manager Michael Gortman stated Rachel's house is under contract and is moving to Georgia. Mayor Gaskin stated she is very valuable and does a lot more for the City than just the Clerk job. She would like to work remotely and I'm in favor of it. City Clerk Rachel Jackson stated that she would be able to handle her duties remotely and will come down for Commission Meetings. Following discussion, Commissioner Fisher made a motion to allow City Clerk Rachel Jackson to work remotely. Commissioner Cox seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

3. Lawn Mower Purchase – City Manager Michael Gortman stated we need a new skag and we have a motor about to go out on one. He presented an estimate for a new skag and motor for \$9,409.13, and stated we budgeted for the skag but not for the motor. **Commissioner Fisher** asked if we would stay within

budget? **City Manager Michael Gortman** stated yes. Following discussion, **Commissioner Fisher** made a motion to purchase the new skag and motor. **Commissioner Paul** seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

Adjournment

Commissioner Fisher made a motion to adjourn the special meeting at 3:10 pm. **Commissioner Paul** seconded the motion. Motion carried 5.0.

CITY OF WEWAHITCHKA

Rachel Jackson, City Clerk

Phillip Gaskin, Mayor

